56

September 18, 1972

Honorable William J. Casey Chairman Securities and Exchange Commission Washington, D. C. 20549

Dear Bills

Thank you very much for your letter regarding pyramid sales ventures.

I appreciate getting your views on this important subject.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely.

John Sparkman Chairman

RWB:mhw



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

SEP 1 1 1977

Honorable John Sparkman Chairman Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510 RECEIVED

SEP 1 5 1977

B. & C. COMM.

Dear Mr. Chairman:

I think I should share with you our concern about pyramid sales ventures. The last few years have seen the emergence of an investment scheme which has cost the public many hundreds of millions of dollars. It appears that certain promoters have dusted off the old pyramid or chain-letter operation and after adding to it a commercial gloss have successfully promoted it to the public. We believe that these pyramid sales schemes generally involve the sale of securities over which the Commission has regulatory authority. There are some situations, however, where the structure of the scheme may be such that there is some doubt as to whether a security is involved. Hundreds of millions of dollars of public savings are going into these schemes and we are beginning to put substantial investigative resources into efforts to police them. In light of the large amounts being committed by large numbers of unsophisticated people, it seems desirable to remove any doubt of the Commission's authority to require disclosure and fair dealing in offering these arrangements to the public, or perhaps to adopt legislation shaped to deal specifically with these problems.

In a typical pyramid promotion scheme, persons are induced to invest in a common enterprise in which each investor will share in the profits derived from the success of the promoters in inducing other persons to participate in the scheme. The success of the venture depends upon the ability of the promoters to motivate and obtain the participation of large numbers of inexperienced persons by the promise of instant riches. Persons are generally offered the investment in the pyramid promotion at "opportunity meetings" held by the promoters, at which investors are subjected to emotionally charged revival-meeting type exhibitions that are designed to create the illusion that great

sums of money are usually earned by those who invest in the pyramid promotion. A common element of the various forms of these promotions is a sales pitch which stresses the amount of money a prospective investor can make on the recruitment of others to participate in the plan. There is usually very little if any discussion of the products or services that the enterprise may also purport to offer, and little or no mention that very few investors ever in fact recoup even their initial outlay.

The opportunity meetings do not differ substantially from the usual form of "boiler room" operation, where securities are sold to the public by the use of high pressure sales techniques and the promise of tremendous riches without disclosure of the risks inherent in the investment. Investigation by the Commission's staff indicates that these pyramid promotion ventures prey particularly on persons having limited education and income and who can ill afford to invest in these high risk situations. In many instances, these people have been induced as a result of fraudulent statements to borrow money beyond their means in order to participate. A good number of our citizens have thus become victims of a cruel hoax.

When the problem was first brought to the Commission's attention, we believed that these practices might more appropriately be handled by other agencies, although these schemes were recognized at least arguably to be within the ambit of the federal securities laws. At the time, we frankly did not appreciate the true scope of the problem or the limited capabilities of our sister agencies to stamp out the illicit practices. Thus, instead of disappearing, these fraudulent practices have become more pervasive and more difficult to deal with. It is now estimated that there are over 150 pyramid promotion schemes being operated in the various states and that the public has invested over \$300 million in them.

The various states' Attorneys General, Consumer Protection Divisions, Securities Administrators, and Better Business Bureaus have attempted to deal in various ways with the pyramid-promotion-scheme problem. These state organizations have tried to control the plans by requiring full disclosure of all material facts concerning them. This approach has been largely ineffective. The

local authorities have had much more success with various state statutes covering referral sales, lotteries, consumer protection and securities. Such statutes have been the basis for legal action taken against one of the most prominent pyramid promotion enterprises -- Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc. or its subsidiaries -- in at least 37 states and the District of Columbia. Many state agencies have recognized, however, that their abilities to deal with these nationwide promotions are quite limited, and have come to the Commission seeking federal assistance. During the past year we have been stimulated by and worked with the President's Office on Consumer Affairs in asserting jurisdiction and joining in the fight to stamp out these practices.

As an initial step, the Commission issued a release 1/
to alert the public to the applicability of the federal securities laws to these types of schemes. There the Commission
stated that the sale of multi-level distributorships through
pyramid promotions often involves the offering of an "investment
contract" or a "participation in a profit-sharing agreement,"
which are defined to be securities under the Securities Act of
1933 and, accordingly, are required to be registered under that
act. The release also pointed out that persons participating
in these promotions may be required to register as brokers or
dealers pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The
release particularly emphasized that pyramid sales promotions
may be inherently fraudulent and thus may run afoul of the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws. A copy of the
release is attached.

After the promulgation of that release, the Commission's staff met with the representatives of the promoters of various plans to advise them of the Commission's position and explore with them how they might alter their practices to conform to what the Commission believes the federal securities laws require. While certain of the companies operating pyramid promotions schemes have made changes in their promotional operations, by and large few basic changes have been made.

^{1/} Securities Exchange Act Release No. 9387 (November 30, 1971).

When we found little willingness of pyramid promoters to register the securities they were selling or to cease the fraudulent promotions, we commenced formal investigations. facts developed in one of our investigations has led to the institution of an injunctive action on May 17, 1972, in the United States District Court in Portland, Oregon, against Dare to be Great, Inc., and its parent corporation, Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc., as well as several individual officials of these companies. The Commission's complaint alleged violations of the registration and anti-fraud provisions of the federal securities laws in connection with the sale of securities as part of a pyramid promotion scheme. In addition to asking for an injunction, the complaint sought the appointment of a receiver and requested the court to order the defendants to disgorge all their illicitly-obtained profits.

After consideration of various memoranda, exhibits and affidavits and after four days of formal hearings on the Commission's motions the court, on August 30, 1972, issued its decision in which it found that the defendants' pyramid promotion scheme involved the offer and sale of securities. The court entered a decree preliminarily enjoining the corporate defendants (the decree is broad enough to cover the individual defendants) from offering and selling these securities or any securities of the same type unless they comply with the registration and other applicable provisions of the federal securities laws. The defendants have filed a notice of appeal in the court of appeals for the Ninth Circuit seeking review of the district court's decision.

Notwithstanding the steps we have taken, it appears that if the federal securities laws in their present form should be the sole instrument with which we can work, it will be a slow process indeed to clean up the pyramid promotion problem. The schemes are quite diverse, their number is legion and our manpower is limited and subject to competing demands. Moreover, whether pyramid promotions in general, or specific promotions in particular, involve the offering of a security is a question that will not be free from doubt unless and until a number of cases have been litigated in various forums. We can hardly sit idly by while investors are daily being parted from their hardearned savings while awaiting the outcome of test cases. For

these reasons, I would urge at a minimum that the federal securities laws be amended to make clear beyond reasonable dispute that an investment in a pyramid promotion is a security. This would ease considerably the enforcement burden we will otherwise face in the next few years.

Of course, there may be other routes to implement the public interest in this area. One of the causes of difficulties we anticipate in our regulatory and enforcement efforts is that these promotional schemes may utilize one or more aspects of legitimate distribution techniques that we would not wish to jeopardize. Thus it may be considered preferable -- although I do not necessarily urge the approach -- that a different agency be given authority to act with respect to pyramid promotions under a statute specifically designed to deal with these problems; this would permit the unlawful practices to be stamped out and yet would not disturb operations that serve sound economic functions.

It is my belief that the basic pattern of the securities laws could be adapted to the task. Thus a system requiring the registration of these interests in advance of their sale, and registration of the promoters selling them, is appropriate. Any such statute should give the appropriate agency broad power to deal swiftly with the problem and enable the agency to seek the type of relief necessary to deal effectively with the problems as they emerge. I don't believe Congress should attempt to define the precise regulatory requirements. What appears to be needed is a blend of disclosure and regulation, since disclosure alone may not be sufficient. When it is given broad rule-making powers, this agency can differentiate between lawful and illicit activities as substantive distinctions become clear.

Whatever is to be done, in any event, should be done quickly. I hope that in explaining this problem and what we have done in order to combat it, I have acquainted you with the magnitude of the risk and the urgency for a swift solution.

Sincerely yours,

William J. Casey

Chairman

Enclosure

For RELEASE Tuesday, November 30, 1971

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D. C. 20549

SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 Release No. 5211

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 Release No. 9387

> APPLICABILITY OF THE SECURITIES LAWS TO MULTI-LEVEL DISTRIBUTORSHIP AND PYRAMID SALES PLANS

The Securities and Exchange Commission has considered the applicability of the securities laws to multi-level distributorship and other business opportunities that are being offered to prospective participants through pyramid sales plans. The Commission believes that the operation of such plans often involves the offering of an "investment contract" or a "participation in a profit sharing agreement," which are securities within the meaning of Section 2(1) of the Securities Act of 1933. In such cases the security involved—the agreement between the offering company and the investor—must be registered with the Commission unless an exemption is available. In the absence of registration or an exemption, sales of these securities violate Section 5 of the Securities Act.

Moreover, any person who participates in the distribution of these securities may be a broker as defined in Section 3(a)(4) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and, unless an exemption is available, would be required to register as such pursuant to Section 15(a)(1) of that Act. For example, this might include, among others, persons who, for a finder's fee, commission, bonus or other compensation, induce others to become participants in the plans for the purpose of recruiting still other participants.

In addition, where deceptive acts and practices are committed in connection with the offer or sale of these securities, those responsible violate the antifraud provisions of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and Sections 10(b) and 15(c)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act and Rules 10b-5 and 15c1-2 under that Act.

The common element of the various forms of pyramid promotions is a sales pitch which stresses the amount of money a participant can make on the recruitment of others to participate in the plan. This may serve to obscure the nature of the basic relationship being created between participants in the plan and the offering company. A discussion of two of the more prominent forms of promotions follows. The description of these programs should not be taken to indicate that promotions taking different forms may not also be within the purview of the following discussion.

In the typical form of multi-level distributorship that through pyramid promotions, the company represents that or to sell under its own trade name, a line of products and it purports to be offering franchises for the distribution of those products which appear to follow established forms of franchise-distributorships. Normally several types of distributorship agreements are said to be available to the public which are described more or less as follows. At the lowest level for a relatively small fee the participant is provided with a sample inventory and will be authorized

only to make retail sales to the public. For a larger fee, the participant is supposed to receive a wholesale inventory that he in turn supplies to salesmen whom he supervises. This participant may also be authorized to make retail sales of his own. For an even larger fee, a more substantial wholesale inventory is obtained and responsibility is assumed for supervision of lower-level participants. At the highest level of distribution, for a very substantial fee, a purported right to be the link between the company and the distribution chain is acquired. If the distribution program should actually go into effect, under such plans, in accordance with a predetermined schedule, each distributor would pay less for products to those from whom he gets them than he would receive when he passes the products on through distribution channels to the consumer. Where in these circumstances prospective participants are led to believe that they may profit from participation in these distribution programs without actually assuming the significant functional responsibilities that normally attend the operation of a franchise, in the Commission's opinion there is the offer of a security. Even where a specific offer is not made, if in the actual operation of a distributor-ship program profits are shared with or other forms of remuneration are given to persons who have provided funds to the enterprise-purportedly for a franchise or other form of license--but those persons do not in fact perform the functions of a franchisee, there would appear to be an investment contract.

It must be emphasized that the assignment of nominal or limited responsibilities to the participant does not negative the existence of an investment contract; where the duties assigned are so narrowly circumscribed as to involve little real choice of action or where the duties assigned would in any event have little direct effect upon receipt by the participant of the benefits promised by the promoters, a security may be found to exist. As the Supreme Court has held, emphasis must be placed upon economic reality. See Securities and Exchange Commission v. W. J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946). While the Commission has not taken the position that a franchise arrangement necessarily involves the offer and sale of a security, in the Commission's view a security is offered or sold where the franchise is not required to make significant efforts in the operation of the franchise in order to obtain the promised return.

A different program that has frequently employed a pyramid sales promotion involves the solicitation of capital from a limited number of "founders" to construct a local retail store that will be owned and operated by the promoters. Under these plans the "founders" typically make a payment of money to the promoters (which may nominally involve the purchase of some product) and the "founders" are provided with some form of identification card that they are required to distribute to prospective customers of the store in advance of the store's opening. Once the store is in operation the "founder" is to receive a "commission" on sales made to those persons having the identification cards that the "founder" has provided. In the Commission's view, these programs involve the offer and sale of investment contracts. The basic promotional efforts that "founders" are required to make in advance of the store's opening --distribution of cards to prospective customers--even if required to continue after the store's opening, do not involve the kind or degree of participation in the management of an enterprise that might negate the inference of an investment relationship.

In <u>Securities and Exchange Commission</u> v. <u>C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</u>, 320 U.S. 344, 351 (1943), the Supreme Court observed that the nature of securities that are subject to the federal securities laws does not stop with the obvious and commonplace: "Novel, uncommon, or irregular devices, whatever they appear to be, are also reached if it be proved as matter of fact that they were widely

-3-

offered or dealt in under terms or courses of dealing which established their character in commerce as 'investment contracts,' or as 'any interest or instrument commonly known as a "security"'." Similarly in Securities and Exchange Commission v. W. J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293, 301 (1946) the Court described the purported sales of orange groves as a kind of investment contract. In that context it stated: "The test is whether the scheme involves an investment of money in a common enterprise with profits to come solely from the efforts of others." It has been contended that, since it is an element of some promotions of the kind here considered that the prospective investor must make some efforts himself, the contracts do not fall within that definition. But in the Commission's view a failure to consider the kind and degree of efforts required of the investors ignores the equally significant teachings of Howey, id. at 299, that form is to be disregarded for substance and that the investment-contract concept

"embodies a flexible rather than a static principle, one that is capable of adaptation to meet the countless and variable schemes devised by those who seek the use of the money of others on the promise of profits."

These words compel the conclusion that the <u>Howey</u> decision itself may not be permitted to become a "static principle" easily avoided by ingeniously-devised variations in form from the particular type of investment relationship described in that case.

The term "security" must be defined in a manner adequate to serve the purpose of protecting investors. The existence of a security must depend in significant measure upon the degree of managerial authority over the investor's funds retained or given; and performance by an investor of duties related to the enterprise, even if financially significant and plainly contributing to the success of the venture, may be irrelevant to the existence of a security if the investor does not control the use of his funds to a significant degree. The "efforts of others" referred to in Howey are limited, therefore, to those types of essential managerial efforts but for which the anticipated return could not be produced.

Nor is it significant that the return promised for the use of an investor's money may be something other than a share of the profits of the enterprise. The Court in Howey described an investment contract providing the investor with an equity interest in the common enterprise; where the interest offered is of a different nature the promised return will necessarily vary. Thus, for example, market-price appreciation in value—not profits in a commercial sense—was significant in the investment contracts recognized by the Supreme Court in Securities and Exchange Commission v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co., 359 U.S. 65 (1959) and Securities and Exchange Commission v. United Benefit, 387 U.S. 202 (1967). The expectation of "commissions" for the use of investor's money, when not linked to services of the kind or degree for which commissions are normally paid in non-investment contexts, is also consistent with the existence of an investment contract.

In a recent decision, the Supreme Court of Hawaii has considered the meaning of the term "investment contract" as used in a state-statute definition of the term "security" that is substantially similar to the definitions contained in the federal securities laws. State v. Hawaii Market Center, Inc., 485 P.2d 105 (1971). The Hawaii Market Center through a pyramid promotion had offered participation in a retail-store enterprise of the kind described above. While embracing interpretive principles of the kind laid down by the United States Supreme Court in Howey and Joiner, the Hawaii court rejected

a literal adherence to the language that the Supreme Court found appropriate in describing the specific type of investment contract that was before it in Howey, where profits were, indeed, to come "solely from the efforts" of others. In doing so, that court noted the danger that "courts [might] become entrapped in polemics over the meaning of the word 'solely' and fail to consider the more fundamental question whether the statutory policy of affording broad protection to investors should be applied even to those situations where an investor is not inactive, but participates to a limited degree in the operation of the business." Id. at 108 (footnote omitted). For purposes of the Hawaii Securities Act, therefore, the court held (id. at 109) that an investment contract exists where:

- "(1) An offeree furnishes initial value to an offeror,
- "(2) a portion of this initial value is subjected to the risks of the enterprise, and
- "(3) the furnishing of the initial value is induced by the offeror's promises or representations which give rise to a reasonable understanding that a valuable benefit of some kind, over and above the initial value, will accrue to the offeree as a result of the operation of the enterprise, and
- "(4) the offeree does not receive the right to exercise practical and actual control over the managerial decisions of the enterprise."

The Commission believes that the court's analysis of the investment-contract concept in the <u>Hawaii Market Center</u> case is equally applicable under the federal securities laws. While the conclusion of the Hawaii court encompasses types of investment contracts that the Supreme Court of the United States has not yet specifically considered, the Commission believes that its conclusion is fully consistent with the remedial approach repeatedly stated by the Supreme Court to be appropriate in interpreting the federal securities laws. See <u>Tcherepnin v. Knight</u>, 389 U.S. 322 (1967) (Securities Exchange Act); Securities and Exchange Commission v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, 375 U.S. 180 (1963) (Investment Company Act); Securities and Exchange Commission v. W. J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) (Securities Act); Securities and Exchange Commission v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp., 320 U.S. 344 (1943) (Securities Act).

It further appears to the Commission that the pyramid sales promotions that are often employed in connection with the sale of securities of the types described above may be inherently fraudulent. Under these programs, various cash fees and percentage incentives are offered to those willing to participate as an inducement for the recruitment of additional participants. This aspect of the promotion is often given great emphasis at "opportunity meetings" at which movies may be shown and speeches made concentrating on the allegedly unlimited potential to make money in a relatively short period of time by recruiting others into the program. Since there are a finite number of prospective participants in any area, however, those induced to participate at later stages have little or no opportunity for recruitment of further persons. It is patently fraudulent to fail to disclose these factors to prospective investors. Even where some disclosure of these practicalities is made, moreover, it may be made in a manner that misleadingly fails to note the significance to the participants of the facts disclosed. In the Commission's view, use of this inherently fraudulent device to induce investment in any enterprise offering securities to the public is a violation of the antifraud provisions of the securities